
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez  

Council President: 

Brad Neumiller                   

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Sara McCarthy 

Tim Sutherland 

September 09, 2025 

7:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

1. Council Meeting Minutes 8-26-25 

City Licenses 

2. New / Renewal Business / Contractor Licenses and Home Occupation Permits 

Financial Approvals 

3. Financial Breakdown - Check Register & Future ACH/EFT Transactions 

4. PAID ACH / EFT Transactions 

5. Regular / Police Payroll 8-11-25 to 8-24-25 

6. Fire Payroll 8-18-25 to 8-29-25 

7. Transmittal Transactions 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

8. ORDINANCE NO.824: THIRD and FINAL READING: 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 312, OFFICIAL CITY ZONING MAP, 

ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1981, AND APPLY THE DOWNTOWN RIVERFRONT DESIGN 

OVERLAY DISTRICT TO CERTAIN LOTS WITHIN THE RIVERFRONT CORRIDOR, city 

OF MILLS, NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING 

Tabled 7/22/25, Continued to table 8/12/25 

9. RESOLUTION NO. 2025-30 

RESOLUTION APPROVING BOND SCHEDULE 
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10. RESOLUTION NO. 2025-32 

RESOLUTION TO APPLY TO REZONE CERTAIN PROPERTY 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

11. Tim Sutherland Block Party September 13, 2025 

12. AT&T Tower Space Lease Agreement with 180 Day Due Diligence Period 

13. Authorizing the Mayor to sign a contract with Ayers 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

14. Legal Matter 

15. Legal Matter 

16. Legal Matter 

17. Personnel Matter 

ADJOURNMENT 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - September 23, 2025 at 7:00pm / October 14, 2025 at 7:00pm 

NEXT WORK SESSION - September 23, 2025 at 6:00pm / October 13, 2025 at 9:00am 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 
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REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 
 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez 

Council President: 

Brad Neumiller 

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Sara McCarthy 

Tim Sutherland 

August 26, 2025 

7:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm 

ROLL CALL 

Present: 

 Mayor Juarez 

 President McCarthy 

 Council Butcher 

 Council Neumiller 

 Council Sutherland 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

1. Liquor License Renewals FY 2026 

Mayor closed the Council Meeting at 7:02pm 

Mayor Juarez now declared the Public Hearing opened for the consideration of the Liquor License Renewals 

for Backwards Distillery Company LLC, Bayou Liquors Inc., CundyBiz LLP - Uncorked Fine Wine and 

Spirits, Hindsite Investments - Diesels Bar & Grill, Homax Sales Mountian View Sinclair, and Homax #1, 

Klaus W Conrad Jr - The Oregon Trail Bar, Maverik #547, Thollhouse LLC - Hideaway Bar and Package, 

Unlocked Vines LLC, Wyoming Downs LLC.  The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the state 

statues, Mills Council procedures and other applicable laws.  The hearing has been set and advertised in 

accordance with the statues.  I could ask those individuals who wish to address the council on this issue to 

approach the lectern and state your name for the record.  Do I have a report from staff? The City Clerk 

informed council that the Wyoming Liquor Division has deemed all City of Mills liquor license holders 

compliant. The Mayor asked three times, is there anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor of this 

item?  Is there anyone in the audience who wishes to speak in opposition of this item?  Seeing that there is no 

others to speak for or against this item, she now declared this public hearing closed at 7:04pm 

Mayor opened the Council Meeting at 7:04pm 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

2. Council Meeting Minutes 8-12-25 

City Licenses 

3. New / Renewal Business / Contractor Licenses and Home Occupation Permits 

Financial Approvals 

3

Item # 1.



4. Financial Breakdown - Check Register & Future ACH/EFT Transactions 

5. PAID ACH / EFT Transactions - NONE 

6. Regular / Police Payroll 7-28-25 to 8-10-25 

7. Fire Payroll 8-6-25 to 8-17-25 

8. Transmittal Transactions 

9. Treasurer's Report 

10. Court Report 

11. Reserve Transfers 

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

No one spoke 

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

12. ORDINANCE NO.824: THIRD and FINAL READING: 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 312, OFFICIAL CITY ZONING MAP, 

ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1981, AND APPLY THE DOWNTOWN RIVERFRONT DESIGN 

OVERLAY DISTRICT TO CERTAIN LOTS WITHIN THE RIVERFRONT CORRIDOR, city 

OF MILLS, NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING 

Tabled 7/22/25, Continued to table 8/12/25; Continued to table 8/26/25 

13. ORDINANCE NO. 831: THIRD AND FINAL READING: 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING GRANTING A NON-EXCLUSIVE 

PERMIT TO CLARITY TELECOM, LLC (D/B/A BLUEPEAK) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

AND OPERATION OF A CABLE SYSTEM. 

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 

14. RESOLUTION NO. 2025-29 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RESUBDIVISON OF LOTS 14 & 15, BLK 12 TO THE 

TOWN (CITY) OF MILLS, WYOMING 

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Butcher, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 
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15. RESOLUTION NO. 2025-30 

RESOLUTION APPROVING BOND SCHEDULE 

Council President Neumiller asked why we skipped 2025-30, The City Attorney stated we would take this one up 

in a couple of weeks.  

Staff needed time to gather the updated Bond Schedule.  No action was taken on this item. 

16. RESOLUTION NO. 2025-31 

RESOLUTION CORRECTING ERROR IN THE RECORD NUNC PRO TUNC 

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

17. Transit Agreement 

Motion made by Council Member Butcher to approve, Seconded by Council President Neumiller, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 

18. Fiscal Year 2026 Liquor License Renewals 

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland, 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, 

Council Member Sutherland 

Executive Session 

 19.  Personnel Matter 

Mayor Juarez asked for a motion to go in to an executive session for a personnel matter at 7:08pm.  Council 

Member Butcher made a motion to go into executive session for a personnel matter, Council President Neumiller 

seconded the motion.  Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council 

President Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

Council returned from the executive session at 7:24pm, all council was present.   

Action: Council Member Butcher made a motion to issue a counter proposal on a personnel related contract, 

Council President Neumiller seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, 

Council Member Butcher, Council President Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

ADJOURNMENT 

Council President Neumiller made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:24pm.  Council Member Sutherland 

seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council Member McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council 

President Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - September 9, 2025 at  7:00pm / September 23, 2025 at  7:00pm  
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NEXT WORK SESSION - September 8, 2025 at 9:00am / September 9, 2025 at 6:00pm 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 

 

______________________________________ 

Mayor, Leah Juarez 

 

______________________________________ 

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn 
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9840
9654
1021
9707
9542
9939
9833
1092
1080

Ray Clamp Masonary Inc 8/25/2025 N/A
Woodward Machine Corporation 9/2/2025 N/A

DREAM Dog Grooming 8/27/2025 N/A
The Milk House Farmers Market 7/18/2025 N/A

Audies Small Engine 8/22/2025 N/A
C-K Processing (307 Meat Processing) 9/4/2025 N/A

Arc Iron Garage 9/5/2025 N/A
ARS Flood & Fire Cleanup Inc 8/26/2025 Yes

Renewal Business Licenses
Business Name Fire Inspection Insurance

9 Aces Storage 9/3/2025 N/A

Council Meeting: September 9, 2025

New Business Licenses
Business Name Fire Inspection Insurance
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1126
9446
9664
1069
9825
9672 Wayne Coleman Construction, Inc N/A Yes

Sheet Metal Specialities Inc Yes Yes
Superior Construction Services Yes Yes

McDonald Landscaping N/A N/A
Sharkey's Allphase Electric Inc Yes Yes

Renewal Contractor Licenses
Business Name Insurance Contractor ID

Burback's Refrigeration & Appliance Repair N/A Yes

Business Name Insurance Contractor ID
Alex Polanski Construction LLC N/A Yes

Council Meeting: September 9, 2025

New Contractor Licenses
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Renewal Home Occupation Permits
Business Name

Business Name

Council Meeting: September 9, 2025

New Home Occupation Permits
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

1983

09/09/2025 1983 Hannah Bacon 310.00 Bond Refund for  Sean Bacon 10-26150 310.00

Total 1983: 310.00

34503

09/09/2025 34503 Alliance Background 225.15 Background Check 10-4600-1045 225.15

Total 34503: 225.15

34504

09/09/2025 34504 ALSCO, Inc 39.41 Public Works Aug Services 10-6500-1040 39.41

09/09/2025 34504 ALSCO, Inc 39.41 Public Works Aug Services 10-6500-1040 39.41

09/09/2025 34504 ALSCO, Inc 177.86 PD Rugs Aug 25 10-5400-1300 177.86

Total 34504: 256.68

34505

09/09/2025 34505 Banner Health 791.54 Medication replacement and new meds 10-5600-3595 791.54

Total 34505: 791.54

34506

09/09/2025 34506 Bound Tree Medical 153.96 Medical Supplies 10-5600-3595 153.96

09/09/2025 34506 Bound Tree Medical 118.11 Medical Supplies 10-5600-3595 118.11

Total 34506: 272.07

34507

09/09/2025 34507 Casper Tire, Inc 600.00 Unit 9 Tires 10-5400-4055 600.00

Total 34507: 600.00

34508

09/09/2025 34508 Century Link 269.80 City Services 50-4600-2525 269.80

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 34508: 269.80

34509

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 1,392.16 8/12/25 Balefill Charges 54-8400-3050 1,392.16

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 971.52 8/13/25 Balefill Charges 54-8400-3050 971.52

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 860.64 8/14/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 860.64

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 653.84 8/15/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 653.84

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 903.76 8/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 903.76

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 1,295.36 8/19/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 1,295.36

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 991.76 8/20/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 991.76

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 871.20 8/22/25 Balefill Charges 54-8400-3050 871.20

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 719.84 8/22/25 Balefill Charges 54-8400-3050 719.84

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 1,217.21 911 Dispatch June 2025 10-5400-3000 1,217.21

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 741.09 Shelter Cost June 25 10-5300-3010 741.09

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 24,761.62 911 Dispatch July 2025 10-5400-3000 24,761.62

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 2,502.81 Shelter Cost July 25 10-5300-3010 2,502.81

09/09/2025 34509 City of Casper 39,245.16 201 Sewer 53-8300-3045 39,245.16

Total 34509: 77,127.97

34510

09/09/2025 34510 Collins Communications, Inc 275.00 ITS Customer Care Contract(Backups) 10-5500-2020 275.00

Total 34510: 275.00

34511

09/09/2025 34511 Computer Professionals Unlimted 1,352.48 Battery Backup Batteries 10-5500-3580 1,352.48

Total 34511: 1,352.48

34512

09/09/2025 34512 CS Consulting 437.15 Repair of 5 gas monitors 10-5600-3515 437.15

Total 34512: 437.15

34513

09/09/2025 34513 Department of Workforce Services 3,718.72 Aug Workers Comp 10-23800 3,718.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 34513: 3,718.72

34514

09/09/2025 34514 Dewitt Water Systems & Service 98.50 Bottled Water 10-5600-3515 98.50

Total 34514: 98.50

34515

09/09/2025 34515 Diamond Vogel 245.01 Marking Paint 10-6000-3500 245.01

09/09/2025 34515 Diamond Vogel 34.04 Paint Supplies 10-6000-3500 34.04

Total 34515: 279.05

34516

09/09/2025 34516 Energy Laboratories Inc 786.00 Disinfection By-product sampling 52-8200-2050 786.00

09/09/2025 34516 Energy Laboratories Inc 1,032.00 Lead & Copper Initial Test 52-8200-2050 1,032.00

09/09/2025 34516 Energy Laboratories Inc 114.00 Lead & Copper Re-test 52-8200-2050 114.00

Total 34516: 1,932.00

34517

09/09/2025 34517 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 233.83 SS Repair Clamp 51-8100-3500 233.83

09/09/2025 34517 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 4,893.32 Re-stock Inventory 51-8100-3500 4,893.32

09/09/2025 34517 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 2,363.76 Storm Drain Poison Spider 12-4500-3700 2,363.76

Total 34517: 7,490.91

34518

09/09/2025 34518 Floyd's Truck Center WY 121.87 Parts for e92 10-5600-4050 121.87

Total 34518: 121.87

34519

09/09/2025 34519 Greiner Ford 253.70 10-5400-4050 253.70

09/09/2025 34519 Greiner Ford 131.63 10-5400-4050 131.63

09/09/2025 34519 Greiner Ford 342.69 10-5400-4050 342.69

09/09/2025 34519 Greiner Ford 76.46 10-5400-4050 76.46

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 34519: 804.48

34520

09/09/2025 34520 GreyBeard Medical 400.00 TECC registration for Bolstad and Nate 10-5600-1030 400.00

Total 34520: 400.00

34521

09/09/2025 34521 Hach Company 165.19 Lab Supplies 52-8200-3500 165.19

09/09/2025 34521 Hach Company 192.30 Cartridge Replacement 52-8200-3500 192.30

Total 34521: 357.49

34522

09/09/2025 34522 Hawkins Inc 6,400.43 Treatment Chemicals 52-8200-3500 6,400.43

Total 34522: 6,400.43

34523

09/09/2025 34523 HM Cragg 850.00 Ominitrix Generator Cummunications 53-8300-3675 850.00

Total 34523: 850.00

34524

09/09/2025 34524 Homax 935.13 Fuel for FD vehicles 10-5600-4000 935.13

Total 34524: 935.13

34525

09/09/2025 34525 Jackson Group 187.28 Parts for E9 10-5600-4050 187.28

09/09/2025 34525 Jackson Group 138.46 Parts for E9 10-5600-4050 138.46

Total 34525: 325.74

34526

09/09/2025 34526 M2 Enterprises 1,151.75 Sprinkler Repairs (Playground Installation) 12-4500-3515 1,151.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 34526: 1,151.75

34527

09/09/2025 34527 Menards 16.44 Distilled Water - Lab Supply 52-8200-3500 16.44

Total 34527: 16.44

34528

09/09/2025 34528 Midwest Connect, LLC 162.60 10-4400-1300 162.60

Total 34528: 162.60

34529

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 64.59 Filters & Oil 10-6000-4050 64.59

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 57.07 Parts for Mule 10-5600-4050 57.07

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 66.03 Gloves 10-6000-4050 66.03

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 7.85- Credit 10-5600-4050 7.85-

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 52.01 Parts for Mule 10-5600-4050 52.01

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 78.39 Parts for Mule 10-5600-4050 78.39

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 88.96 Coolant 10-6000-4050 88.96

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 9.54 Pushrod & Oil Filter 10-6000-4050 9.54

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 6.49 Pushrod Retainer 10-6000-4050 6.49

09/09/2025 34529 NAPA Auto Parts 358.69 Oil filter, Pad, Roto for Unit 15 10-5400-4050 358.69

Total 34529: 773.92

34530

09/09/2025 34530 Natrona County Sheriffs Office 16,681.39 Jail bill July 2025 10-5400-3015 16,681.39

Total 34530: 16,681.39

34531

09/09/2025 34531 Norco, Inc 10.73 Safety Glasses 10-6500-3500 10.73

09/09/2025 34531 Norco, Inc 75.57 Cleaning Supplies 10-6500-3500 75.57

09/09/2025 34531 Norco, Inc 14.57 Oxygen Bottle Rental 10-5600-3595 14.57

Total 34531: 100.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

34532

09/09/2025 34532 One Call of Wyoming 78.75 75 Tickets for July 51-8100-3055 78.75

Total 34532: 78.75

34533

09/09/2025 34533 Peden's Inc. 452.00 shirts x36 54-8400-1040 452.00

Total 34533: 452.00

34534

09/09/2025 34534 Reeb Welding, LLC 3,519.57 Build & Install Gates Riverfront 12-4500-3515 3,519.57

Total 34534: 3,519.57

34535

09/09/2025 34535 Rick Gustafson 77.22 Water Deposit Refund for Rick Gustafson 51-26150 77.22

Total 34535: 77.22

34536

09/09/2025 34536 Safety - Kleen Systems 496.88 Clean Solvent Tank 10-6500-3515 496.88

Total 34536: 496.88

34537

09/09/2025 34537 Six Robblees', Inc 7.29 1/4"" Wheel 10-6000-4050 7.29

09/09/2025 34537 Six Robblees', Inc 155.18 Triple Tow Bar 10-6000-4050 155.18

09/09/2025 34537 Six Robblees', Inc 89.45 Bearing & Grease Seal 10-6000-4050 89.45

Total 34537: 251.92

34538

09/09/2025 34538 Sutherlands 27.98 Stringline & Stakes 10-7000-3500 27.98

09/09/2025 34538 Sutherlands 3.98 bits 10-7000-3500 3.98

09/09/2025 34538 Sutherlands 26.93 1/4"" Shackles 10-7000-3500 26.93

09/09/2025 34538 Sutherlands 52.90 Posts 10-7000-3500 52.90

09/09/2025 34538 Sutherlands 25.56 Concrete Mix 10-7000-3500 25.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 8/27/2025 - 9/30/2025 Sep 09, 2025  02:14PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 34538: 137.35

34539

09/09/2025 34539 Verizon 1,423.97 Verizon Cellular Service for MDTS 10-4600-2505 1,423.97

09/09/2025 34539 Verizon 138.66 Air Cards for Two cardiac monitor and one lift station 10-5600-2040 138.66
